RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 64

A Resolution ratifying a contract with Express Employment Professionals RECITALS:

Due to the unanticipated shortage of staff resources in the Finance Department, it was necessary for the City to enter into an agreement with Express Employment Professionals, a local employment agency.

The agreement with Express Employment Professionals allows the City to immediately contract for the services of experienced office and accounting individuals. The agreement also allows the City to immediately contract for similar services, as needs arise in other departments.

The City is moving forward with recruiting and hiring to fill open positions. In the meantime, the City will continue to work with Express Employment Professionals to ensure that critical services provided by the Finance Department are not disrupted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That entry into a contract between the City of McMinnville and the Express Employment Professionals is hereby ratified.
- 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until modified, revoked, or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the <u>13th</u> day of September 2016 by the following votes:

Ayes: Drabkin, Hill, Jeffries, Menke, Ruden, Yoder

Nays: \_\_\_\_\_

Approved this <u>13th</u> day of September 2016.

MAYOR

Approved as to Form:

CITY ATTORNEY